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the assessed value of property, rather 
than the taxable value, notwithstand­
ing the classification statutes. For 
the same reason, it is competent for 
the legislature to provide that the 
maximum levy shall be measured 
upon the assessed rather than the tax­
able value." 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
Livestock Sanitary Board may request 
the State Board of Equalization to 
levy on livestock up to and including 
one and one-half mills on the assessed 
valuation of all livestock, or its equiva­
lent in taxable valuation, which is four 
and one-half mills of the value of such 
livestock as enunciated in the classifi­
cation act. 

Opinion No.3. 

County Commissioners - Confiscation 
-Fireworks-Sale of Confis­

cated Fireworks. 

HELD: 1. Fireworks, which are ac­
quired by a county through confisca­
tion are to be sold in accordance with 
the provisions of Section ·16-1009, Re­
v:sed Codes of Montana, 1947. 

2. Fireworks arc not illegal per se; 
however, since they are prohibited, 
except as authorized by statute, it is 
the duty of the county commissioners 
to ascertain that the fireworks sold by 
the county do not once again become 
contraband. 

January 26, 1953. 

Mr. Gerald L. Crowley 
rounty Attorney 
Lewis and Clark County 
Helena, Montana 

Dear ?vf r. Crowley: 

It has been requested by your prede­
cessor that I issue an official opinion 
as to the manner in which the county 
is to dispose of fireworks confiscated 
under the provisions of Section 69-2705. 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1947, which 
provides: 

"Confiscation. The state fire mar­
shall or any sheriff, police officer or 
constable shall seize. take, remove. or 
cause to be removed at the expense 
of the owner all stocks of fireworks 

or combustibles offered or exposed 
for sale, stored, or held in violation of 
this act." 

I t is to be noted that the word "con­
fiscation" docs not appear in the body 
of the statute, and that the leg:slature 
only used this word in the headnote 
which they assigned to this section. 
See Sec. 6, Ch. 143, Laws of 1947.) 
However, it is a cardinal rule of statu­
tory construction that "the arrange­
ment and classification of statutes, 
their titles and headnotes, are all 
proper and available means from which 
to determine legislative intent." i\1r­
Laughlin vs. Bardson, 50 .\Ionl. 177, 
145 Pac. 945. 

The meaning of "confiscation" has 
hecome settled in the law "The verb 
'confiscate' is derived from the Latin 
'con', with, and 'fiscus', a basket or 
hamper in which the Emperor's treas­
ure was formerly kept. The meaning 
of the word 'confiscate' is to transfer 
property from private to public usc. 
or to forfeit property to the prince or 
state." Ware vs. Hylton, 3 U. S. 199, 
1 L. Ed. 568, 584. Since the meaning' 
of the word is definite, the rule of 
statutory construction announced in 
Osterholm vs. Boston and Montana 
Consolidated Copper and Silver lVLn­
ing Co .. 40 Mont. 508, 107 Pac. 499, is 
applicable: "Where the words of a 
statute have a definite and precise 
meaning, it is not possible to conjec­
ture, restrict, or extend their meaning, 
but they should be read and under­
stood to the natural and 'most ob\'ious 
import of the language without re­
sorting to subtle and forced construc­
tion to limit or extend their operation." 
Therefore, upon the seizure, the prop­
erty interest became vested in the con­
fiscator, the county. 

Since the fireworks may he la wfullv 
used they are not illegal per se. "Th~ 
term 'per se' means by itself; simply 
as such. in its own nature without 
reference to its relations." Keller vs. 
Safeway Stores, D. C. Mont., 15 Fed. 
Supp. 716, 724. Therefore, such prop­
erty is to be distinguished from prop­
ertv. sllch as gambling equipment, 
which is illegal per se, and as such is 
to be destroyed when confiscated. 
Section 94-2411, R. C. M .. 1947. 

In Hersey vs. Neil<on, 47 Mont. 132, 
131 Pac. 30. the court declared: 
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"A board of county commissioners 
is one of limited powers and must in 
every instance, justify its action by 
reference to the provisions of law 
defining and limiting these powers. 
If, however, there is any quest:on of 
the existence of the power to do the 
act proposed, and the mode of its 
exercise is not pointed out, the board 
is left free to use its own discretion 
in selecting the mode it shall adopt 
or the result it shall pursue, and the 
result cannot be called in question if 
the course pursued is reasonably well 
adopted to the accomplishment of the 
end proposed." 

The manner which the county is to 
dispose of property is enunciated m 
Section 16-1009, R. C. i\L, 1947: 

"Sale of Property. (1) The board 
of county commissioners of the sev­
eral counties in this state shall have 
the power to sell any property, real 
or personal, however acquired, be­
longing to the county, and which is 
not necessary to the conduct of the 
county's business or to the preserva­
tion of its property. If the property, 
real or personal, sought to be sold, is 
reasonably of a value in excess of 
one hundred ($100.00) dollars, the 
sale shall be at public auction at the 
courthouse door after previous notice 
given by publication ... 

* * * 
(3) If no bid or offer is made for 

any property offered for sale at public 
auction, after appraisal and notice 
given, as provided herein, the board 
of county commissioners may. at any 
time thereafter. sell such property at 
private sale .... If at a private sale, 
notice shall be posted in five public 
places in the county at least five days 
before the date of sale ... " 

In exercising its power to sell the 
fireworks the board of county com­
missioners must limit the sale in such 
a manner that the fireworks will not 
again become contraband. 

It is therefore my opinion that fire­
works which are acquired by a county. 
through confiscation. are to be sold in 
accordance with the provisions of Sec­
tion 16-1009. Revised Codes of :\Ion­
lana, 1947. 

I t is further my opm.on that fire­
works are not illegal per se; however, 
since they are prohibited except when 
authorized by statute, it is the duty 
of the county commissioners to ascer­
tain that such property will not be­
come contraband after the county sale. 

Opinion No.4. 

Schools and School Districts-High 
School Dis~ricts-Powers of Addi­

tional Trustees of High 
School Districts. 

HELD: The additional members 
elected to the board of trustees of dis­
tricts maintaining high schools, wh:ch 
high schools are also district high 
schools, shall participate on an equal 
basis with other members in all busi­
ness transacted pertaining to the high 
school. 

Mr. Leo H. Murphy 
County Attorney 
Teton County 
Choteau, Montana 

Dear Mr. Murphy: 

January 30, 1953. 

You have requested my opinion con­
cerning the powers of the additional 
trustees elected to the board of trustees 
of districts maintaining high schools. 

Chapter 188, Laws of 1951, amended 
Section 75-4601, R. C. M .. 1947, to al­
low the election of addit:onal truste(s 
to boards of trustees of school districts 
maintaining high schools which are 
also district high schools. The amend­
ment provided in part: 

"The additional memhers elected 
to the board of trustees of districts 
maintaining high schools. shall take 
office immediately after qualifying 
and shall participate on an equal basis 
with other members in all business 
transacted by the hoard of trustees 
pertain:ng to the high school main­
tained hy said districts." 

The ahove quoted portion of the 
statute is unambiguous and standing 
alone would not require interpretation. 
However, there is another statutory 
provision in the high school district 
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